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Contravention 01:

Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah (client code # 22386 & BOID # 1601880060424624 of MTB Securities
Limited) was the top buyer of shares of “ANLIMAYARN" from the period of 28.07.2021 to 01.09.2021. After
examining the relevant documents, it was observed that the said client actively participated in trading shares of
“ANLIMAYARN?™ in association with the following accounts:

S Client Name gt BO ID Name of TREC Holder Remarks
No. Code

1 |SHIFAT MAHMOOD ABDULLAH | 22386 | 1601880060424624 |MTB Securiti Bdi

2 |SHIFAT MAHMOOD ABDULLAH | 14111 [1205670066447821 |BD Sunlife Sec ke b

3 |Shifat Mahmood Abdullah 36911 [ 1201950052476649 |EBL Securities Limited 4

4 |SHIFAT MAHMOOD ABDULLAH | G4629 [ 1201820061154868 |BRAC EPL Stock Brokerage Limited|

5 [SHAINARASRTREN 22433 | 1601880060821617 |MTB Securities Limited Mother.at fop

CHOWDHURY buyer

6_{MD. ABUL KASHEM BHUIYAN _| 3089 [1205590060821585 [UCB Stock Brokerage Limited S
7__|MD. ABUL KASHEM BHUIYAN [ 22432 [ 1601880060821585 |MTB Securities Limited Sy

8 |Md Abul Kashem Bhuiyan 40446 [ 1201950058522614 |EBL Securities Limited

9 |KTS FASHIONS 22880 [ 1601880064426259 |MTB Securities Limited Business owned
10 |KTS FASHIONS 14114 [ 1205670064426259 |BD Sunlife Securities Ltd by the top buyer

Whereas, after analyzing the investigation report provided by Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE), it was observed
that Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah and his associates bought total 2,029,835 shares and sold total 3,242,716
shares of “ANLIMAYARN” from both public and block market during the period from 28.07.2021 to
01.09.2021. With their 10 (ten) BO accounts, Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah and his associates jointly traded
36.20% shares of “"ANLIMAYARN” during the investigation period and realized a capital gain of Tk.
25,807,585.02 from the trading of shares of “ANLIMAYARN™ during the investigation period. It is also
mentionable that they had significant amount of unrealized gain of tk. 107,222,600.90. Gain and Loss by Mr.
Shifat Mahmood Abdullah and his associates from 28.07.2021 to 01.09.2021:

Realized Capital gain(loss)per unit 796 Average Sale Price - Average Cost Price

Realized Capital gain(loss)% 20.10% Gain (loss) Per Unit/Cost Per Unit

Realized Capital gain(loss)TK 25807585.02 Total Sale Quantity x Gain (loss) Per Unit

Closing Price (01-09-2021) 46.20 Closing Price of Last Investigation Date

Unrealized gain(loss) per unit 2.87|osing Price of Last Investigation Date - Average Price of Stock Positig
Unrealized gain(loss) % 6.63%| Unrealized gain (loss) per unit /Average Price of Stock Position
Unrealized gain(loss) TK 2059862.11 Quantity of Stock Positon x Unrealized gain (loss) per unit

Whereas, From the above observation, it is evident that Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah (client code # 22386 &
BOID # 1601880060424624 of MTB Securities Ltd.) and his associates have violated Section 17(e)(v) of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 by directly and indirectly effecting a series of transactions of shares
of “ANLIMAYARN? creating the appearance of active trading therein and raising price of the said share.

Contravention 02:
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Whereas, it appears that Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah and his associates have collectively bought more than
10% shares of “ANLIMAYARN” in different dates. After analyzing ledger, instrument ledger and portfolio
statements of Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah (client code # 22386 & BOID # 1601880060424624 of MTB
Securities Ltd.) and his associates, collected from DSE TREC Holder companies, it was observed that they had
collectively acquired more than 10% shares of “ANLIMAYARN? as on 28.07.2021, 29.07.2021, 02.08.2021,
03.08.2021, 05.08.2021, 09.08.2021, 10.08.2021, 11.08.2021, 12.08.2021, 16.08.2021, 17.08.2021 and
18.08.2021.

Whereas, from the above observation, it is evident that Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah and his associates have
violated faf¥ 8(3) of TreeTax Fifesfifte wie qwme wfimm (STTATAIN 7T (o137 W, wiiarze @ ITY ATY)
fefiarrent, 203 by jointly acquiring more than 10% shares of ‘ANLIMAYARN’ without following the above-
mentioned law.

Contravention 3:
As per section 17(e)(ii) of the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
“No person shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner
influencing or turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly, -
(e) do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or
would operate as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

(i) create a false and misleading appearance of active trading in any security;”

a) Whereas, after analyzing the investigation report of Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE), It is observed that Mr.
Shifat Mahmood Abdullah (BOID # 1601880060424624) and Mr. Abul Kashem Bhuiyan (BOID #
1201950058522614) was involved in counterparty trade on 11/08/2021 and the details of which is
delineated as follows:

TRADE INSTRUMENT | TRADE |TRADE| BUYER | BUYER |BUYER SELLER | SELLER [SELLER MARKET
TRARERA1S TIME HiWHNg CODE VOLUME | PRICE | CODE NAME | CLIENT i CODE | NAME |CLIENT D TYPE
11/08/2021 | 14:25:57 | 206485093 | ANLIMAYARN | 4000 | 417 DSEMTB 22386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:25:57 [ 206485094 | ANLIMAYARN | 4000 | 417 DSEMTB 22386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:25:57 [ 206485095 | ANLIMAYARN | 4000 | 417 DSEMTB 22386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:25:57 | 206485096 | ANLIMAYARN | 4000 | 417 DSEMTB 22386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:25:57 | 206485097 | ANLIMAYARN | 4000 | 417 DSEMTB M. Shifat 22386 | 1601B80060424624 | DSEEBS Md. Abul 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:25:57 [ 206485098 | ANLIMAYARN | 1000 | 417 DSEMTB Mahmood 21386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS Kashesi 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:26:25 | 206486199 | ANLIMAYARN | 3000 | 417 DSEMTB Abdullah 21386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS Bhuiyan 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:26:25 [ 206486200 | ANLIMAYARN | 4000 | 417 DSEMTB ’m 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:26:25 | 206486201 | ANLIMAYARN | 3000 [ 417 DSEMTB 21386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:26:48 | 206487238 | ANLIMAYARN | 1000 | 41.7 DSEMTB 21386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:26:55 [ 206487592 | ANUMAYARN | 4000 | 417 DSEMTB 22386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public
11/08/2021 | 14:27:20 | 206488678 | ANLIMAYARN | 4000 | 41.7 DSEMTB 22386 | 1601880060424624 | DSEEBS 40446 | 1201950058522614 | Public

b) Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah (client code # 22386 & BOID # 1601880060424624 of MTB Securities
Ltd.) and Mr. Abul Kashem Bhuiyan (client code # 40446 & BOID # 1201950058522614 of EBL
Securities Ltd.) have violated Section 1 7(e)(ii) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, by effecting
the transactions of 40,000 shares of ‘ANLIMAYARN’ on 1 1/08/2021 by 12 (twelve) howlas creating a
false and misleading appearance of active trading of shares of *ANLIMAYARN',
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¢) Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah (BOID # 1201950052476649) and KTS Fashions (BOID #
1601880064426259) was involved in counterparty trade on 17/08/2021 and the details of which is
delineated as follows:

TRADE INSTRUMENT | TRADE |TRADE -:Ij‘fER BUYER |BUYER ._MAIII(EI'

? | SELLER =
LA N ~ D BU' R SELLER #
{RADEORIE TIME oW R CODE VOLUME | PRICE | CODE NAME | CLIENT i L ~CODE sl TYPE
09/08/2021 | 14:27:24 | 205777178 | ANLIMAYARN 40000 | 43.7 | DSEEBS 36911 | 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public
17/08/2021 | 14:21:29 [ 207551536 ANLIMAYARN 2652 43.5 | DSEEBS 36911 | 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB g 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public
17/08/2021 | 14:21:35 [ 207551702 | ANUMAYARN 10000 | 435 | DSEEBS 36911 | 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public
17/08/2021 | 14:21:40 | 207551857 | ANLIMAYARN 10000 | 43.5 | DSEEBS Mr, Shifat 36911 [ 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public

17/08/2021 | 14:21:40 | 207551858 | ANLIMAYARN | 10000 [ 435 | Dseegs | ., . 4 | 36911 | 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB kts 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public
17/08/2021 | 14:21:40 [ 207551859 | ANLIMAYARN | 10000 | 43.5 | DSEE8s Abdullah (36911 | 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB | Fashions 7783 1601880064426259 | Public

17/08/2021 | 14:21:40 [ 207551860 | ANLIMAYARN | 10000 [ 435 DSEEBS 36911 | 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public
17/08/2021 | 14:21:40 | 207551861 | ANUMAYARN | 10000 | 435 | DSEESS 36911 | 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public
17/08/2021 | 14:21:46 | 207552031 | ANLIMAYARN | 4001 [ 435 | DSEEBS 36911 | 1201350052476649 | DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public
17/08/2021 | 14:21:56 [ 207552336 | ANLIMAYARN | 9700 [ 435 | DSEEBS 36911 [ 1201950052476649 | DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259 | Public

d) KTS Fashions (BOID # 1601880064426259) and Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah (BOID #
1205670066447821) were involved in counterparty trade on 24/08/2021 and the details of which is
delineated as follows:

TRADE TRADE HOwLA INSTRUMENT | TRADE | TRADE BUYER BUYER BUYER BOID BUYER SELLER SELLER SELLER BOID SELLER MARKET

DATE TIME NO - CODE VOLUME | PRICE CODE NAME CLIENT i CODE NAME CLIENT TYPE
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282715 [ ANLIMAYARN| 4000 434 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021] 14:17:42 [209282716 |ANLIMAYARN]  S000 494 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282717 | ANLIMAYARN 1000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426253| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821] Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282718| ANLIMAYARN| 4000 43.4 DSEMTB 22880 [1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282719| ANLIMAYARN| 5000 434 DSEMTB 22880 |[1601B30064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821] Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282720| ANLIMAYARN 1000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 |[1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282721| ANLIMAYARN| 4000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 :@580066426259 DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282722| ANLIMAYARN] 5000 494 DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259]| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821] Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282723 | ANLIMAYARN] 1000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021] 14:17:42 [209282724 | ANLIMAYARN| 4000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426253| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021] 14:17:42 (209282725 | ANLIMAYARN 5000 4s.4 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426255| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282726 | ANLIMAYARN 1000 434 DSEMTB 22880 |1601B880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 1209282727 | ANLIMAYARN| 4000 434 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:17:42 [209282728| ANLIMAYARN| 5000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 |[1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 [209295532| ANLIMAYARN| 1000 494 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS M. Shifat 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 [209295534 | ANLIMAYARN| 2000 434 DSEMTB kts 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS | . = 4 L 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 [209295535 | ANLIMAYARN| 4000 494 DSEMTB | Fashions 22880 |1601880064426253| DSEBDS Abdullah 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021] 14:24:06 [209295536 | ANLIMAYARN| 4000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426253| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 |209295537 | ANLIMAYARN| 4000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426253| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 |209295538|ANLIMAYARN| 4000 454 DSEMTB 22880 [1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021] 14:24.06 [209295539| ANLIMAYARN| 2000 454 DSEMTB 22880 '1601330064426259 DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 [209295540| ANLIMAYARN| 2000 43.4 DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259] DSEBDS 14111 11205670066447821| Public
20/08/2021| 14:24:06 209295541 [ ANLIMAYARN| 2000 494 DSEMTB 22880 | 16018B0064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 [209295542 | ANLIMAYARN| 4000 434 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 [209295543 ANLIMAYARN 4000 494 DSEMTE 22880 1601880064426253| DSEBDS 14111 | 1205670066447821 Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:06 [209295544 | ANLIMAYARN] 4000 45.4 DSEMTB 22880 '-1601850064426259 DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Pubiic
24/08/2021| 14:24:25 [209296363 | ANLIMAYARN 2000 43.4 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:25 209296364 | ANLIMAYARN| 2000 434 DSEMTB 22880 |1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:25 [209296365 | ANLIMAYARN| 2000 49.4 DSEMTB 22880 |[1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021| 14:24:25 [209296366] ANLIMAYARN| 2000 454 DSEMTB_| 22880 '1501880%4426259 DSEBDS 14111 [1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021] 14:24:25 [209296367| ANLIMAYARN| 2000 45.4 DSEMTB 22880 | 1601880064426259| DSEBDS 14111 |1205670066447821| Public
24/08/2021] 14:24:25 [209296368 | ANLIMAYARN] 2000 434 DSEMT8 22880 | 1601880064426253| DSEBDS 14111 | 1205670066447821| Public

Whereas, from the above observation, it is evident that Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah has violated Section
I'7(e)(ii) of Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, by effecting the transactions of shares by creating a false
and misleading appearance of active trading of shares of ‘ANLIMAYARN’.
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Explanation of the alleged person submitted at the time of hearing:

“With reference to your letter No. BSEC/Enforcement/3337/2022/1163, dated 30.08.2022 (hereinafter "the
BSEC letter”) on the above subject. | respectfully would like to explain my position as Jollows:

Alleged Contravention 01: The impugn Dhaka Stock Exchange (DSE) investigation report (hereinafier "the
DSE investigation report) merely mentioned the Jact that, Shifat Mahmood Abdullah, MD Abul Kashem
¢ Bhuiyan, Shahanara Akhter Chowdhury & KTS Fashions (hereinafier "the investors") are family members
and the institute is related to them and the investors jointly traded 36,20% shares of "ANLIMAYARN"
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during 28.07.2021 to 01.09.2021 (hereinafter "the investigation period”). However, the impugn DSE
investigation report provided neither Individual Trade patterns of each investor nor the effect of the
investors' transactions on price increase through trade monitoring screen shorts/graphs/pie chart. Further
the impugn DSE investigation report failed to provide any documentary evidence that the investors were
involved in inducing price in a specific day/timing, placing any aggressive buy order, raising the price to
the halted price or continuous buy at the halted price etc.

To the best of my knowledge, the investors were trading the shares of "ANLIMAYARN" at Individual
capacity and was unaware about each another’s trading activities. The investors had no malafide intention
to influence the price of shares or to inflict fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person. As mentioned in
BSEC letter at page 2, the investors Jointly bought total 2029835 shares and sold 3242716 shares during
28.07.2021 to 01.09.2021. So, it appears that they were actually taking innocent profits and not trying to
raise the price of "ANLIMAYARN" You may appreciate that the impugn investigation report failed to
explain that how the investors' buy volume of 2029835 shares outweighs their own 1.6 times higher sell
volume and still contributed to the price increase. The impugn DSE investigation report surprisingly missed
an important point that the price of "ANLIMAYARN" shares was increased from 38.20 TK to 46.20 Tk (i.e.
only 20.94%) during 28.07.2021 10 01.09.202] (1.e. period of 36 calendar days). "ANLIMAYARN" shares
close price was never raised to the halted price in this period. Compare to the overall market, the price
increase should be considered as normal and not unusual.

From the abovementioned facts and circumstances, you may find that the impugn DSE investigation report
Jailed to prove that the investors had directly or indirectly effected a series of Transactions creating the
appearance of active trading therein and raising price of "ANLIMAYARN", Therefore, it is submitted that
there is no prima facie violation of section 17(e)(v) of The Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969.

Realized and unrealized profit of the investors: In the BSEC letter at page 2, realized profit of the
investors is mentioned as tk 25,807,585.02 which is unsupported by any documentary evidence such as
detailed buy/sell volume of each investor in all the 10 BO accounts along with average buy/sell rate
concerned. It is not clear that what theory of the accounting/ securities law is Jollowed as the basis of this
calculation. It appears that the impugn DSE investigation report also wrongly included the investors' profit
Jrom the sale of 1930311 shares which were purchased at a low cost well before the investigation period as
"realized profit” of this investigation period. 1t is therefore strongly denied that the investors made a profit
of tk 25,807,585.02 during the investigation period.In the BSEC letter at page 2, unrealized profit of the
investors was mentioned as tk 107,222,600.90 whereas in the same page unrealized profit of the investors
was again mentioned as tk 2059862.11 Such a gross mismatch of information suggests all calculations of
realized and unrealized profit provided in the impugn DSE investigation report are questionable and
authenticity of these can't be relied upon,

Contravention 02: It is submitted that the declaration requirement of R & (s) of IRTIET
BIFSIRBST AT 1305 T (SEAI ey (T TS FEZT 3 FBT 979) [Afawmey

05 as described in ®BT-S is applicable individually for each investor and not collectively/jointly.
Nothing in the impugn DSE investigation report proves that any of Shifat Mahmood Abdullah, MD Abul
Kashem Bhuiyan, Shahanara Akhter Chowdhury or KTS Fashions had individually acquired more than
10% of the shares of "ANLIMAYARN" in the alleged investigation period. Therefore, it is submitted that
there is no prima facie violation of F1E8(s) of IRTMTT [HIFClAGe Ay JZES  FIATT
(SEREPT S (7 T g FBY 77) [REHT 205 in the present case.

Contravention 03: [ was trading the shares of "ANLIMAYARN" at Individual capacity and were unaware
about other investors' trading activities. I had no malafide intention to influence the price of shares or to
create a false and misleading appearance of active trading in "ANLIMAYARN" shares or to inflict fraud,
deceit or manipulation upon any person. Due to my professional workload, I had always traded indirectly
through the traders from distance. All my trade orders were open to all and not targeted to any specific
investor. In any case, if the alleged trades happened with an investor related with me, these were
unintentional and coincidental. In the BSEC letter, the volume mentioned for the alleged trades was 256353
which was nominal and ignorable compare to the overall trade volume of "ANLIMAYARN" in the alleged
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investigation period so that these were not capable to create a false and misleading appearance of active
trading in "ANLIMAYARN" shares or influence the price even slightly.

Further the alleged trivial trades were also happened in different days of the investigation period which
Suggests that these were not intended to create a false and misleading appearance of active trading. From
the abovementioned facts and circumstances, you may note that neither the alleged trades (if any) were
made intentionally nor  these created a false and misleading appearance of active trading in
"ANLIMAYARN" shares. T herefore, Therefore, it is submitted that there is no prima facie violation of
section 17(e)(ii) of The Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969. Hence ir has been clear from the
abovementioned scenario, neither I had involvement in trading shares Jor benefiting me by violating any
securities law, rules and regulation made thereunder nor willfully contravened the same and always tried
to comply these in every sense. Nevertheless, I will be more cautious in trading activities in the Suture. In
view of the above submissions, | prayed for acquitting me Jrom all the above three (3) alleged
contraventions and dispose of the case in my favor.”

RY, Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah-93 Cofe IT (A AN = @, T afdtarrmg A,
ﬁfﬁs@ﬁﬁwwﬂzmmquﬁsﬁa AR Bifve @ s a3 Q] AT AN TR
av®a Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah-4a3 22yt PR 6 ageirarsy R RISIAETICE

(RY, Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah Esrfe FAPTI T Section 17(e)(ii), Section 17(e)(v) of the
Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 @3¢ aisemgmst Ffesfafe wis aase shmm (BTENTATT AT (e
wel, wfkazy ¢ v¥y aze) fafawret, 2050 97 ffk 8(3) weew FECA, T Gl Rbe sraem sz,

R, Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah-«3 S e Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 «z
Section 22 @32 €T St e FfESRBE Wie awme FE S, Snvo, ST MRy wormy;

ARy, *He Reavar, Fifesiie iz ¢ Rf-Rym ARATR ety o oy, Jferarertas o2, Tmer g2
GeHed SeeT Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah-ce LTS 1 A AT @ AN

HO4T, G, +hHrH Sfafe ady ey Rtwar=4<, Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (Ordinance

No. XVII of 1969) «% Section 22 @= «=T S e Pttt e wume e WIE, Ypv0 9 #AvE
G-

- Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah-& e¢ (stafa) o St s 41 we T G AN wo (T fagemr oy

neem FReSRte wie wmy i a7 FITE TIFS IT SR/ -SSR TG @ 2w TS A
@mwﬁﬁs@ﬁﬁwvammmwwmﬂmaﬁqul

> Mr. Shifat Mahmood Abdullah
(B.O account holder)
BOID # 1601880060424624
MTB Securities Ltd.
WW Tower (Level - 04)
68, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000
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